

#### **CODES ADMINISTRATION**

# **PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS**

June 17, 2013

TOUCHDOWN CLUB 2600 SW WARD RD LEES SUMMIT, MO 64082

Permit No: PRCOM20131135

Project Title: LEES SUMMIT WEST HIGH SCHOOL

Project Address: 2600 SW WARD RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64082

Parcel Number: 69100041100000000

Location: R-7 HIGH SCHOOL AT WARD ROAD, LOT 1 LOT 1

Type of Work: ALTERATION OTHER COM

Occupancy Group:

Description: ADDITION OF BLEACHER SEATS LEES SUMMIT WEST HIGH SCHOOL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn Approved

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn Approved

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Brian Austerman Approved with Conditions

1. The codes provided with the submittal refer to the 2009 IFC. Currently the city is following the 2006 IFC. The applicable codes are as follows:

# 1025.8.1 Path through adjacent row.

Where one of the two paths of travel is across the aisle through a row of seats to another aisle, there shall be not more than 24 seats between the two aisles, and the minimum clear width between rows for the row between the two aisles shall be 12 inches (305 mm) plus 0.6 inch (15.2 mm) for each additional seat above seven in the row between aisles.

#### 1025.9 Assembly aisles are required.

Every occupied portion of any occupancy in Group A that contains seats, tables, displays, similar fixtures or equipment shall be provided with aisles leading to exits or exit access doorways in accordance with this section. Aisle accessways for tables and seating shall comply with Section 1014.4.3.

1025.9.1 Minimum aisle width.

The minimum clear width for aisles shall be as shown:

- 1. Forty-eight inches (1219 mm) for aisle stairs having seating on each side.
- Exception: Thirty-six inches (914 mm) where the aisle serves less than 50 seats.
- 2. Thirty-six inches (914 mm) for aisle stairs having seating on only one side.

- 3. Twenty-three inches (584 mm) between an aisle stair handrail or guard and seating where the aisle is subdivided by a handrail.
- 4. Forty-two inches (1067 mm) for level or ramped aisles having seating on both sides.

### **Exceptions:**

- 1. Thirty-six inches (914 mm) where the aisle serves less than 50 seats.
- 2. Thirty inches (762 mm) where the aisle does not serve more than 14 seats.
- 5. Thirty-six inches (914 mm) for level or ramped aisles having seating on only one side.

#### Exceptions:

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

- 1. Thirty inches (762 mm) where the aisle does not serve more than 14 seats.
- 2. Twenty-three inches (584 mm) between an aisle stair handrail and seating where an aisle does not serve more than five rows on one side.

# 1025.10 Clear width of aisle accessways serving seating.

Where seating rows have 14 or fewer seats, the minimum clear aisle accessway width shall not be less than 12 inches (305 mm) measured as the clear horizontal distance from the back of the row ahead and the nearest projection of the row behind. Where chairs have automatic or self-rising seats, the measurement shall be made with seats in the raised position. Where any chair in the row does not have an automatic or self-rising seat, the measurements shall be made with the seat in the down position. For seats with folding tablet arms, row spacing shall be determined with the tablet arm down.

Print Applicant Name	CompanyName			
Signature of Applicant	Date			
he applicant agrees to incorporate the aforementioned requirements into the project to conform to applicable City Code: nd Ordinances.				
Do not issue per the listed conditions.  Approved to construct foundation only per the listed conditions.  Requires Final Development Plan approval prior to issuing this building permit.				
		Approved to issue per the lis	Approved to issue per the listed conditions.	

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.